Kinetic and Crystallographic Studies of Glucopyranosylidene
Spirothiohydantoin Binding to Glycogen Phosphorylase B
Nikos G. Oikonomakos,a,* Vicky T. Skamnaki,a Erzsébet Ösz,b László Szilágyi,b
László Somsák,b Tibor Docsa,c Béla Tóthc and Pál Gergelyc
aInstitute of Biological Research and Biotechnology, The National Hellenic Research Foundation, 48 Vas. Constantinou Avenue,
Athens 11635, Greece
bDepartment of Organic Chemistry, University of Debrecen, POB 20, H-4010 Debrecen, Hungary
cDepartment of Medical Chemistry, Medicaland Health Science Centre, University of Debrecen, H-4026 Debrecen,

enzyme at the bottom of a long channel.
Scheme 1. Glucopyranosylidene spirothiohydantoin structure, show-
ing the numbering system used.
Table 1. Summary of diffraction data and refinement statistics for
T-state GPb–TH complex
Space group P43212
No. of images (�) 58 (46.4�)
Unit cell dimensions a=b=128.8 Å, c=116.2 Å
Resolution range 30–2.26 Å
No. of observations 255,617
No. of unique reflections 45,104
I/s(I) (outermost shell) 17.5 (5.5)
Completeness (outermost shell) 97.4% (99.9%)
Rm (outermost shell) 0.041 (0.158)
Multiplicity 3.8
Outermost shell 2.30–2.26 Å
Mosaicity 0.25
Refinement (resolution) 28.06–2.26 Å
No of reflections used (free) 42,768 (2278 free)
Residues included 13–842
No of protein atoms 6749
No of water molecules 243
No of ligand atoms 15 (PLP)
17 (TH)
Final R (Rfree) 19.3% (22.1%)
RMSD in bond lengths (Å) 0.008
RMSD in bond angles (�) 1.4
RMSD in dihedral angles (�) 25.4
RMSD in improper angles (�) 0.75
Average B (Å2) for protein residues 13–842
Overall 34.6 (30.8)*
CA,C,N.O 33.1 (29.3)*
Side chains 36.0 (32.3)*
Average B (Å2) for ligands
PLP 19.6
TH 18.6
Water 38.3
Merging Rm is defined as Rm=�i �h | <Ih>� Iih | / �i �h Iih, where
<Ih> and Iih are the mean and ith measurement of intensity for
reflection h, respectively. s(I) is the standard deviation of I. Crystal-
lographic R factor is defined as R=� | |Fo|�|Fc | | / � |Fo|, where |Fo|
and |Fc| are the observed and calculated structure factor amplitudes,
respectively. Rfree is the corresponding R value for a randomly chosen
5% of the reflections that were not included in the refinement. *Aver-
age B (Å2) is given in parentheses for protein residues if the poorly
defined residues (13–16, 209–212, 250–260, 313–326, 548–557, 831–
842) were excluded. RMSD is the root-mean-square deviation.
262 N. G. Oikonomakos et al. / Bioorg. Med. Chem. 10 (2002) 261–268
TH binding site
The electron density difference map (against native T-
state GPb) showed a strong positive peak representing
binding of TH, and concomitant changes of the enzyme,
normally observed on binding glucose or glucose ana-
logues at the catalytic site,6,9,24 indicating a small
movement of His377 away from the sugar in order to
optimise contacts to O6 and displacement of four water
molecules. Views of the final 2Fo–Fc electron density
map for the TH molecule itself and in complex with
GPb are shown in Figure 3a and b.
The electron density suggests that TH is tightly bound
to the enzyme, consistent with the kinetic results (ref 20
and this work). TH could be fitted unambiguously, since
clear density was present for all atoms of the inhibitor.
In addition, after refinement of the protein and TH
atoms, the position of the sulphur atom (S11) was
apparent as the highest peak in the difference Fourier
synthesis. The final refinement gave an average B-factor
of 18.6 Å2 for the TH molecule.
Interactions between TH and catalytic site residues
The mode of binding of TH with GPb resembles that of
H with GPb previously reported for room temperature8
and 100 K GPb–H complex structures.12 The glucopyr-
anose moiety of TH makes the standard hydrogen